

No. 21-01906

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**B-21 WINES, INC., MIKE RASH, JUSTIN HAMMER, LILA
RASH, AND BOB KUNKLE,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

**A.D. GUY, JR., CHAIR OF THE NORTH CAROLINA ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION,**
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of North Carolina, No. 3:20-cv-00099,
Hon. Frank D. Whitney, District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR ALCOHOL POLICY AND THE
NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF ABC BOARDS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Jon Carr
JORDAN PRICE
1951 Clark Avenue
P.O. Box 10669
Raleigh, North Carolina 27605
(919) 831-4473

*Counsel for the North Carolina
Association of ABC Boards*

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Brandt P. Hill
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE P.C.
1901 Sixth Ave. N, Ste. 1700
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 254-1000

*Counsel for the Center for Alcohol
Policy and the North Carolina
Association of ABC Boards*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Argument.....	4
I. The historical factors giving rise to the three-tier system justify North Carolina’s laws.....	5
A. Vertical integration in the alcohol industry was a substantial cause of the excessive consumption that gave rise to Prohibition in 1919	6
B. Nationwide Prohibition failed because it did not account for regulatory interests unique to each State.....	8
C. The Twenty-first Amendment’s Framers envisioned that each State would develop its own unique regulatory system, reflecting its own values, to prevent vertical integration of the industry and the problems alcohol can cause	12
II. The role in-state wholesalers have come to play in promoting health and safety independently justifies North Carolina’s laws	22
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	14
<i>Family Winemakers v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	16, 21
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	20
<i>Lebamoff Enterprises Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	16, 21
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	5, 7, 14, 27

STATUTES

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 561.42(2)	19
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 561.42(6).....	19
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-102.1	5
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-109	5
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-204.....	17
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-502(a)	24
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-700.....	17

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-701.....	17
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-900(a)(2).....	4, 24
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-1006(h).....	5
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-1116	18
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-1119	18
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 105-113.80.....	25
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 105-113.83.....	25

REGULATIONS

14B NCAC § 15C.0501	24
14B NCAC § 15C.0502	24
14B NCAC § 15C.0604(a)	18
14B NCAC § 15C.0704	19
14B NCAC § 15C.0706	18
14B NCAC § 15C.0707	18
14B NCAC § 15C.0709	18

NORTH CAROLINA SESSION LAWS

Act of Mar. 24, 1939, ch. 158, §§ 550-528, 1939 N.C. Sess. Laws 176.....	17
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XVIII, §1.....	9
U.S. CONST. amend. XXI, §1.....	9

U.S. CONST. amend. XXI, §2. 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Evan T. Lawson,
*The Future of the Three-Tiered System as a Control of
Marketing Alcoholic Beverages,*
in SOCIAL & ECONOMIC CONTROL OF ALCOHOL
(Carole L. Jurkiewicz & Murphy J. Painter eds., CRC
Press 2008)..... 17
- Franklin D. Roosevelt,
Proclamation 2065—Repeal of the Eighteenth Amendment
(Dec. 5, 1933)..... 16
- JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, JR.,
Foreword to TOWARD LIQUOR CONTROL
(Ctr. for Alcohol Policy 2011) (1933)..... 9, 10, 12, 14
- Mark R. Daniels,
Toward Liquor Control: A Retrospective,
in SOCIAL & ECONOMIC CONTROL OF ALCOHOL
(Carole L. Jurkiewicz & Murphy J. Painter eds., CRC
Press 2008)..... 14
- RAYMOND B. FOSDICK & ALBERT L. SCOTT,
TOWARD LIQUOR CONTROL
(Ctr. for Alcohol Policy 2011) (1933)..... passim
- RICHARD MENDELSON,
FROM DEMON TO DARLING: A LEGAL HISTORY OF WINE IN
AMERICA (2009) 7
- Stephen Diamond,
The Repeal Program,
in SOCIAL & ECONOMIC CONTROL OF ALCOHOL
(Carole L. Jurkiewicz & Murphy J. Painter eds., CRC
Press 2008)..... 14

THOMAS R. PEGRAM,
BATTLING DEMON RUM: THE STRUGGLE FOR A DRY AMERICA,
1800–1933 (1998) 7

Wash. Nat’l Tax KPMG LLP,
*An Analysis of the Structure and Administration of State
and Local Taxes Imposed on the Distribution and Sale of
Beer* (2009) 25
